WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into an agreement with Tindale-Oliver & 

Associates, Inc. (hereinafter “Tindale-Oliver”), for professional services to assist the 

City in accomplishing the Fire Rescue Assessment Project for Fiscal Year 2021-2022, 

for a sum not to exceed twenty six thousand six hundred eighty-six dollars and zero 

cents ($26,686.00, hereinafter the “Contract Price”); and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the City’s best interest to enter 

into an agreement with Tindale-Oliver for the aforementioned Fire Rescue 

Assessment Project pursuant to and in accordance with the terms, provisions,